
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 29 June 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Spennymoor Town Hall, Spennymoor 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Membership of the Joint Committee   

2. Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year   

3. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year   

4. Appointment of Treasurer to the Joint Committee   

5. Apologies for Absence   

6. Minutes of the meeting held 27 April 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

7. Declarations of Interest, if any   

8. Annual Constitutional Review:  (Pages 7 - 22) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Joint Committee. 

9. Annual Governance Statement 2015/16:  (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee and the Interim Corporate Director:  
Neighbourhood Services.  

10. Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Return for the year ended 31 
March 2016:  (Pages 35 - 50) 

 Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee and the Interim Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services.  

11. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

12. Forward Plan 2016/17:  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 Report of the Interim Corporate Director: Resources / Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee.  

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Laura Renaudon 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 

 



 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 June 2016 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 
Durham County Council: D Bell, A Bonner, J Chaplow, P Conway, 

K Corrigan, N Foster, B Kellett, B Moir, 
M Plews (Vice-Chairman), M Simmons, 
D Stoker and K Thompson 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: JV Graham (Chairman), GD O'Hehir and 
D Taylor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 27 April 2016 at 2.00 pm 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor JV Graham (Chairman) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors A Bonner, J Chaplow, N Foster, B Kellett, B Moir, M Plews (Vice-Chairman) 
and K Thompson 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors P Lawton 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from D Bell, P Conway, K Corrigan, 
M Simmons and D Stoker. 
 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 27 January 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed and initialled by the Chairman.  
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from January 2016 to March 2016 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2015, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 18 cremations.  
It was explained that Funeral Directors had noted similar reductions, with the death 
rate having been lower over the mild winter period.  It was noted there was a total of 
665 for the three month period with the January to March 2016 profile breakdown 
showing 199 from Durham, 27 from Spennymoor and 439 from outside of the area.  
Councillors were asked to note that the figure for the total number of cremations to 
31 March 2016 was 2,247, compared to a prudent budget assumption of 2,120 
cremations, representing an over-achievement in cremation fee income of £73,770.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



The Bereavement Services Manager noted the performance over the previous five 
financial years and asked Members to note the number of memorials sold in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £4,806 less.  It 
was explained that this may be due to ongoing financial difficulties faced by many 
residents in County Durham as a result of weak economic conditions, the impact of 
Welfare Reform and Government austerity measures. 
 
The Joint Committee noted an issue in respect of the vacant Crematorium 
Operative post, and noted advertisements had been placed internally at both 
Durham County Council and Spennymoor Town Council and then externally.  It was 
explained that as there had been no suitable candidate it was recommended that 
an external advertisement be made for a Trainee position.  
 
Councillors noted the usual arrangements had been made for the Bereavement 
Services Manager to attend the Joint Conference of the Federation of Burial and 
Cremation Authorities and Cremation Society of Great Britain, to be held at 
Stratford-upon-Avon from Monday 4 to Wednesday 6 July 2016.  It was noted on 
this occasion the Bereavement Services Manager would be accompanied by the 
current Vice-Chairman, Councillor M Plews as the Chairman, Councillor JV Graham 
was unable to attend. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager informed Members that the Recycling of 
Metals Scheme had generated a sum of £4,444 for The British Heart Foundation.  
The Bereavement Services Manager noted that arrangements were being made in 
respect of the cheque being presented by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Joint Committee to the charity.   
 
The Bereavement Services Manager referred Members to report setting out the 
update on Crematorium Improvement Works.  It was added that the last stage of 
the Phase 3 works, the replacement of canopies, had commenced on 2 April 2016 
and had an estimated completion date of 8 August 2016.  Members were reminded 
of the arrangements in place in terms of the Crematorium being closed every 
Monday during this period to ensure works are completed timely, and that Funeral 
Directors were happy to work alongside the Crematorium in this respect.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted. 
(ii) That an advertisement be placed for a Trainee position at the Crematorium, 

as there had been no suitable candidates for the vacant Crematorium 
Operative post. 

(iii) That the attendance at the Burial and Cremation Conference be noted. 
(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be noted.  
(v) That the progress of the Phase 3 canopy replacement works be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



5 Financial Monitoring Report - Provisional Outturn as at 31 March 2016  
 
The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson referred Members to the Financial 
Monitoring Report, with the provisional outturn as at 31 March 2016 (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the updated projected revenue outturn was 
showing a surplus, of £762,878 against a budgeted surplus of £556,608.  It was 
noted that the major variances were set out within the report.  Members noted that 
the most significant variance was due to a successful appeal by Durham County 
Council’s rating agents which had resulted in a refund of business rates totalling 
£129,191. 
 
Members noted that in terms of the capital programme, this was reported as being 
£279,890 under budget; however, this was due to delays in the Phase 3 canopy 
replacement works and therefore would be completed early within the 2016/17 
budget period.   
 
It was explained that contributions from earmarked reserves were forecast as 
£424,660 less than originally budgeted, mainly due to the delay in the canopy 
replacement works, business rates refund and increased number of cremations 
compared to the budget.  The Joint Committee noted that, in line with the policy to 
maintain a general reserve of 30% of the income budget, a transfer from the 
General Reserve of £11,295 had been required.  Members noted a projected total 
reserve of £1,424,371 at the year-end, giving a strong financial position. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the April 2015 to March 2016 Revenue Spend Financial Monitoring Report and 
associated Provision Outturn position at 31 March 2016 be noted. 
 
 

6 Risk Register Update 2016/17  
 
The Principal Accountant asked Members to note the Risk Register Update 
2016/17 report, the Joint Committee considering updates on a 6 monthly basis.  
Members recalled that the report set out Strategic Risks and Operational Risks with 
risks regularly reviewed by the DCC Risk Management Team and the Bereavement 
Services Manager.   
 
It was noted that overall the risks identified were of low net scores; however, the 
risk in terms of the replacement canopy works had been added to the register, with 
details set out at Appendix 5 to the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee note 

the content of the report and the updated position following the March 
review. 

Page 3



(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up-to-date and continue to be reviewed by 
the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis, the next one to be completed in 
September 2016. 

 
 

7 Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Chairman introduced the Audit and Fraud Manager, Stephen Carter who was 
in attendance to speak to Members as regards an update to the Internal Audit 
Charter (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Audit and Fraud Manager reminded the Joint Committee that the Internal Audit 
Charter had last been considered at its meeting held 22 April 2015 and had been 
updated at that time to reflect the changes in Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
and working standards and guidance updating proper practices underpinning the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011.  It was explained that the Charter, 
in its current form, contained minor revisions in terms of post titles and one revision 
relating to arrangements for holding an exit meeting following a review and 
preparation of a Draft Report, as set out in Paragraph 43 of the Charter attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
Resolve
[...]
e Director: 
Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide details of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the year April 2015 to March 2016. The AGS will need to be formally 
approved by Members as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Return 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 and is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
Background 
 
2 The Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee is responsible for ensuring that 

its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that 
 public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
 efficiently and effectively.  The Council also has a duty under the Local Government 
 Act 1999 to make arrangements to secure continuous improvement in a way which 
 functions are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and          
effectiveness. 

 
3 In discharging this overall responsibility, the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee is responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for the 
governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective exercise of its functions, which 
includes arrangements for the management of risks. 

 
4 The Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee has adopted and operates under 

(via Durham County Council, its lead Authority), a code of Corporate Governance 
which is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework – 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.  The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) explains how the Joint Committee complies with this code and also 
meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to an 
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal control. 

 
5 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulation 4(3), the AGS will need to be 

formally signed by the Chair and Treasurer (Durham County Council’s Corporate 
Director: Resources) to 
[...]
es assurance that there is a sound system of control in 
operation and there are no significant control weaknesses that warrant inclusion within 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

6 Assurance Statement 
 

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the system of internal control by the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee and are satisfied that plans to address 
weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the system are in place. 

            
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SIGNED: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair to the Joint Committee 

29 June 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Darby, CPFA 

Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

29 June 2016 

Page 34



Central Durham Crematorium  
Joint Committee 
 
29 June 2016 
 
Revenue Outturn & Joint 
Committees Return for the Year 
Ended 31 March 2016 
 

 
 

 

Joint Report of Oliver Sherratt – Interim Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services; Paul Darby – Interim Corporate Director: 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the Joint Committees Return (attached 
at Appendix 3) for Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2016. The report also includes details of the final outturn position 
against the approved budgets for 2015/16. 

 

Background 

2. The Joint Committees Return will be subject to external audit by the Joint Committee’s 
appointed external auditors, BDO LLP and the audit will commence on 1 July 2016. 
Upon completion, the auditor’s report will be reported to the Joint Committee and will be 
made available online, along with the Return. 

 
3. The attached Joint Committees Return is a statutory requirement for the Central 

Durham Crematorium Joint Committee. Also attached for Member’s attention at 
Appendix 2 is the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016. 

 

[...]
6 54,750  (4,976)  

Alterations to crematoria heating 12,000  11,157 10,227  (930)  

Alterations to toilet area 66,856  62,158 56,616  (5,542)  

Total 620,436  671,780 358,874  (312,906)  

 
The cost of the Phase 3 Redevelopment Works is being financed from the Major 
Capital Works Earmarked Reserve. The final outturn shows an underspend of 
(£312,906), which is (£33,016) more than the provisional outturn reported to the Joint 
Committee on 27 April 2016.  
 
The replacement of the roofing and canopies will be completed in early 2016/17 and 
(£279,890) will be carried forward from the underspend to finance these works. The 
remaining (£33,016) relates to an underspend on the Phase 3 design fees and will 
remain in the Major Capital Works reserve to fund future planned works. 

Page 39



 8.6 Earmarked Reserves 

Contributions from the earmarked reserves are (£474,910) less than originally 
budgeted. This is mainly due to the canopy replacement being delayed until 2016/17, 
the Business Rates refund and the increased number of cremations compared to the 
budget. 
 
In line with the CDCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer from the General Reserve of £11,295 was required as part 
of the final accounts process. This resulted in a net transfer from the Major Capital 
Works Reserve of (£60,537). 

 
The retained reserves of the CDCJC at 31 March 2016 is £1,022,096 along with a 
General Reserve of £432,705, giving a total reserves and balances position of 
£1,454,801 at the year end. This represents an in-year decrease of (£4,832). 

 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

9. It is recommended that: 

(i) Members note the revenue and capital outturn position as at 31 March 2016, 
including the year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the 
Joint Committee. 

(ii) Members of the Joint Committee approve Section 1 – Governance Statement 
2015/16 of the Joint Committees Return for the financial year ende
[...]
with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters. 

 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 
April  to 31 May  2016 inclusive, with comparative data in the same period last 
year: 

 

 2015/16 2016/17 Change 

April 196 + 0* 197 + 1*      +  1+  1* 

May 157 + 0* 184 + 1*     + 27 + 1*  

TOTAL 353 + 0* 381 + 2*     + 28 + 2*  

 
    * = Non-Viable Foetus (NVF)      ** = Stillborns (STs)          *** = Body parts 

 

 

3. The full profile of where families came from can be seen in Appendix 2. In 
summary 131 came from Durham, 12 came from Spennymoor and 238 from 
outside of the area. There have been 2 NVF cremations undertaken for the 
period covered by this report compared to 0 in the comparable period last 
year, which is an increase of 2 NVF and an increase of 28 Cremations. 
Funeral Directors are experiencing similar trends with regards to the increase 
in the death rate over the 2 month period throughout the area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 51



Memorials 
 
4. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 

period April to May 2016 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

 (Apr – May) 2015/16 (Apr – May) 2016/17 

 Number                   £ Number                  £  

Vase Blocks         2                     750         3                 1,944 

Large Plaques       14                  4,903       11                 4,802 

Small Plaques         2                     490         1                    258 

Niche         1                  1,254         1                 1,501 

Renewal       13                  1,893       21                 3,378 

Total 32                  9,290 37               11,883 
 

5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 37 / £11,883 
compared to 32 / £9,290 in the same period last year shows an increase of 5 / 
£2,593. 
 

Operational Matters 
 
Staffing 
 
6. Members may recall that a member of staff from the crematorium was recently  

appointed to a bereavement officer post at Durham County Council, which 
created a vacant Cremator Operative post. Having been unsuccessful in 
recruiting to this post, Members agreed at the April meeting to advertise for a 
Trainee Crematorium Operative. Following the interviews an appointment was 
made and the new member of staff commenced on 13 June 2016. 
 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning 
Convention and Exhibition 2016 

 
7. As in previous years, the necessary arrangements have been made for 

representation at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which is to be held at Oxford Belfry 
Hotel, Milton Common, Nr Thame, Oxfordshire from 31 October to 2 
November 2016. It is proposed that the Bereavement Services Manager and 
the Chair attend this conference as representatives of the Central Durham 
Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 

Recycling of Metals Scheme  

8. Arrangements were made for the cheque totalling £4,444 to be presented to 
The British Heart Foundation by the Committee Chair and Vice Chair on 17 
May 2016. A letter of thanks from the trust and a photograph of the cheque 
presentation is attached at Appendix 3. 

 
 
 
 

Page 52



Phase 3 Improvement Works 
 
9. Work commenced on 2 April 2016 on the final phase of the current 

improvement works, which is the replacement of the canopies.    
                                                              
10. All of the old canopies have now been removed and new columns have been 

installed with all of the steel work now in situ. Works are continuing to 
progress with roof joints currently being fixed. Further updates will be provided 
at future meetings. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
11. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee: 

 
(i) Note the current performance of the Crematorium. 
(ii) Note the situation with regards to the Trainee Crematorium Operative 

post. 
(iii) Note the attendance at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 

Management (ICCM) Learning Convention. 
(iv) Note the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity. 
(v) Note the progress with regard to the Phase 3 Canopy Replacement 

Works. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 
Tel:  03000 265 606 E-mail: graham.harrison@durham.gov.uk 

Page 53



Appendix 1:  Implications 

 

Finance  
As identified in the report with regards to the position of the Income and the 
crematorium improvement works. 
 
Staffing  
As identified in the report.  
 
Risk  
There are no risk implications associated with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation 
The development project will improve customer and staff accommodation. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this  report. 
 
Human Rights 
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation 
Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report. 
 
Procurement 
There are no procurement issues associated with this report. 
 
Disability Issues 
There are no disability issues associated with this report. 
 
Legal Implications 
There are no legal implications associated with this report.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



Appendix 2: Breakdown of Figures 

 

 

Apr May 

Total    

Apr-May 

DURHAM 70 61 131 

BARNARD CASTLE 

  

0 

BILLINGHAM 

 

1 1 

BINCHESTER 

  

0 

BISHOP AUCKLAND 5 4 9 

BISHOP MIDDLEHAM 

  

0 

BLACKHALL  2 3 5 

BURNHOPE 

  

0 

CHESTER LE STREET 12 13 25 

CHILTON 1 

 

1 

CONSETT 1 

 

1 

CORNSAY 

  

0 

COUNDON  

  

0 

CROOK 10 6 16 

DARLINGTON 1 1 2 

EASINGTON  2 5 7 

ESH WINN
[...]


Financial Monitoring 
Report 2016/17: 
Provisional Outturn as at 
31/03/2017 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Risk Register 2016/17 - 
Update 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Annual Internal Audit 
Report 2016/17 

Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

June 2017 
(AGM)  
Date TBC 

TBC, County 
Hall 

Appointment of Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Appointment of Vice-Chair Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Review of the Terms of 
Reference 

Report of the Clerk to the 
Joint Committee 

Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Revenue Outturn and 
Joint Committees Return 
for the Year Ended 
31/03/2017 

Joint Report of Corporate 
Director of Neighbourhood 
Services & Resources + 
Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee 

Quarterly Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Bereavement 
Services Manager 

Forward Plan 2017/18 Report of Corporate Director 
of Resources + Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held 27 April 2016
	8 Annual Constitutional Review:
	290616-CDCJC-Item8-ACR-App2

	9 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16:
	10 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2016:
	290616-CDCJC-Item10-Outturn16-App3

	11 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report:
	12 Forward Plan 2016/17:



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

At the Annual General Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held 
in Council Chamber, Spennymoor Town Hall, Spennymoor on Wednesday 29 June 
2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Durham County Council:
Councillors D Bell, J Chaplow, P Conway, K Corrigan, N Foster, B Kellett, M Plews, 
D Stoker and K Thompson

Spennymoor Town Council:
Town Councillors JV Graham and D Taylor

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Laura Renaudon, noted changes to the 
Membership of the Joint Committee following the Annual Meetings of the two 
constituent Authorities.  It was added that the only change was Councillor D Taylor, 
Town Mayor, as a new representative for Spennymoor Town Council, replacing 
Councillor P Lawton. 

Resolved:

That the change in the Membership of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee be noted.

2 Appointment of the Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee asked for nominations for Chairman to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year noting that the terms of reference required this to 
be the outgoing Vice Chairman.

Accordingly, Councillor D Taylor proposed Councillor M Plews for the position of 
Chairman to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor JV Graham 
seconded the proposal.  No further proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor M Plews be appointed Chairman for the 
ensuing year.

COUNCILLOR M Plews in the Chair



3 Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year 

The Chairman asked for nominations for Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for 
the ensuing year noting that, as per the terms of reference, this should be a 
Member from Spennymoor Town Council.  Councillor J Chaplow proposed 
Councillor JV Graham for the position of Vice-Chairman to the Joint Committee for 
the ensuing year and Councillor N Foster seconded the proposal.  No further 
proposals were made.  

Resolved:

That by unanimous agreement, Councillor JV Graham be appointed Vice-Chairman 
for the ensuing year.

4 Appointment of Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee informed Members that the Corporate Director: 
Resources, Durham County Council and Treasurer to the Joint Committee, Don 
McLure had retired at the end of May 2016 and accordingly the Interim Corporate 
Director: Resources, Durham County Council, Paul Darby would fill the position of 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee on an interim basis.

Resolved:

That the Interim Corporate Director: Resources, Durham County Council acting as 
the Treasurer to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee on an interim 
basis be noted.

5 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Bonner, B Moir, 
GD O'Hehir and M Simmons and Town Councillor GD O'Hehir.

6 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record and were signed and initialled by the Chairman.

7 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest submitted.



8 Annual Constitutional Review 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee referred Members to the report within the agenda 
papers outlining the Terms of Reference for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee (for copy see file of minutes).  

Members were reminded that following audit reviews it was recommended that the 
Joint Committee undertake an annual review of the Terms of Reference and update 
as necessary.  It was explained that there were no proposed changes to the Terms 
of Reference at this time.

Resolved:

That the Members of the Joint Committee note the Review of the Terms of 
Reference and reapprove the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 to the report.

9 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which provided details of the Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) for the year April 2015 to March 2016. 

The Principal Accountant, Ed Thompson reminded Members that the AGS was 
prepared in line with CIPFA and SOLACE guidance and formed part of the Annual 
Return for the Joint Committee.  Councillors were reminded that the AGS set out 
the governance framework for the Joint Committee and was informed by the views 
of Internal Audit, which had been set out in the report to the Joint Committee in 
April, noting “substantial assurance”.  There were no significant governance issues 
or matters worthy of disclosing in the AGS.
    
Resolved:

That the Annual Governance Statement be approved for consideration as part of 
the Joint Committee’s Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2016 
and that the Chairman be authorised to sign the Statement.

10 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 
2016 

The Joint Committee considered a Joint Report of the Interim Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services and Interim Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee which sought approval of the Joint Committees Return, with 
the report also including details of the financial outturn position against approved 
budgets for 2015/16 (for copy see file of minutes).



The Principal Accountant referred Members to the financial outturn position for 
2015/16, advising that the final outturn position was broadly in line with the 
provisional outturn position, with only a minor decrease in the overall net income for 
the year.  Details of significant variances were contained within the report and duly 
noted.  Members were reminded that in terms of capital works, the ongoing work as 
regards replacing the canopies had carried over into the next financial year.  The 
report also included details of the updated position in terms of reserves and 
balances held and it was added that the Major Capital Works reserve was 
maintained in line with agreed policy.  

With reference to the Joint Return, it was highlighted that this was a statutory return 
and once agreed and signed by the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk it would be 
submitted to the Joint Committee’s External Auditors accordingly.  Members were 
also asked to note the balance sheet was attached at Appendix 2 of the report.

Councillor P Conway asked that as there had been a reduction in terms of business 
rates, had this then been factored into the budget setting.  The Principal Accountant 
noted that the business rate charge in 2016/17 had reduced and therefore there 
would be scope to reduce the budget in 2017/18 and this would be reflected in the 
January 2017 budget report.  Any further improvement works, which will be 
included in the Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) and considered at the next 
meeting of the Committee will also be reflected in the 2017/18 budget report. 

Resolved: 

(i) That the revenue and capital outturn position as at 31 March 2016, including 
the year-end position with regards reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee, together with the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2016 be noted.

(ii) That the Governance Statement 2015/16 of the Joint Committees Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2016 be approved.

(iii) That the Accounting Statements 2015/16 of the Joint Committees Return for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2016 be approved.

(iv) That the Chairman, Treasurer and Clerk sign the Joint Committees Return 
for the financial year ended 31 March 2016.

11 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Bereavement Services Manager, Graham Harrison asked Members to note the 
performance figures from 1 April 2016 to 31 May 2016 and the comparison to the 
same period for 2015, highlighting that there was a net increase of 28 cremations 
year on year.  It was noted there was a total of 381 for the three month period with 
the April to May profile breakdown showing 131 from Durham, 12 from Spennymoor 
and 238 from outside of the area.

Members were asked to note that the number of memorials sold had increased in 
comparison to the same period the previous year, with sales being £2,593 more 
than the comparable period last year. 



The Joint Committee were reminded of the vacant Cremator Operative post that 
had been advertised and that upon being unsuccessful in recruiting to this post 
Members had agreed at the April meeting to advertise for a Trainee Cremator 
Operative.
  
It was explained that following interviews an appointment had been made and the 
new member of staff had commenced on 13 June 2016 and was settling in very 
well. 

The Joint Committee noted that the usual arrangements as regards attendance at 
the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) Learning 
Convention and Exhibition, to be held 31 October to 2 November 2016 in 
Oxfordshire, had been made for the Bereavement Services Manager and the 
Chairman. 

Councillors noted that the Recycling of Metals Scheme had generated a sum of 
£4,444 for the British Heart Foundation and that a cheque had been presented to 
the organisation by Councillors M Plews and JV Graham.  Members noted a letter 
of thanks from the organisation and a photograph of the presentation were attached 
to the report at Appendix 3. 

The Joint Committee noted that Phase 3 works on the canopies were progressing, 
with the old canopies having been removed, new posts installed ready to receive 
the new roof materials once delivered.

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the Crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the situation with regards to the Trainee Crematorium Operative 

be noted.
(iii) That the attendance of the Chairman and the Bereavement Services 

Manager at the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
(ICCM) Learning Convention and Exhibition 2016 be noted.

(iv) That the distribution of recycling income to the respective charity be 
noted.

(v) That the progress with regard to the Phase 3 Canopy Replacement 
Works be noted.

12 Forward Plan 2016/17 

The Joint Committee considered a Report of the Interim Corporate Director: 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out proposals in respect 
of the Forward Plan of meetings of the Joint Committee for the municipal year 
2016/17.

The Principal Accountant advised that the list of business to be conducted by the 
Joint Committee was not exhaustive and further items of business may be 
considered throughout the course of the year.  



The Bereavement Services Manager suggested that it may be useful to hold the 
meeting on 28 September 2016 at Durham Crematorium in order to afford Members 
the opportunity visit the facility once all the improvement works had been 
completed, noting it would be at 5.30pm to avoid services.  

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be 
approved, subject to the 28 September 2016 being held at Durham Crematorium at 
5.30pm.


